

No. 33139-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

THOMAS RAY MCBRIDE,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHITMAN COUNTY

The Honorable David Frazier

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2-3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 4

Issue 1: Whether RCW 69.50.4013 is unconstitutional as applied because (a) it violates the Eighth Amendment by imposing felony sanctions on possession of drug residue without proof of a culpable mental state, and/or (b) it violates due process as applied to possession of drug residue absent proof of some culpable mental state..... 4

Issue 2: Whether Mr. McBride was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to an officer’s testimony about Mr. McBride’s prior bad acts..... 14

Issue 3: Whether the community custody condition that the defendant not possess or consume marijuana must be stricken as it is not authorized under the Sentencing Reform Act (SRA) ..... 18

F. CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011,  
176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010), *as modified* (July 6, 2010) .....5, 6, 8, 9, 10

*Smalis v. Pennsylvania*, 476 U.S. 140, 106 S.Ct. 1745,  
90 L.Ed.2d 116 (1986) .....13

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,  
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ..... 14

Federal Courts

*United States v. Wulff*, 758 F.2d 1121 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)..... 8, 11

*United States v. Macias*, 740 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10, 12

*United States v. Apollo Energies, Inc.*, 611 F.3d 679 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 10

Washington Supreme Court

*LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC*, 181 Wn.2d 48,  
331 P.3d 1147 (2014)..... 5

*State v. Allen*, 176 Wn.2d 611, 294 P.3d 679 (2013),  
*as amended*, (Feb. 8, 2013)..... 11–12

*State v. Ford*, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) ..... 18

*State v. Foxhoven*, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) ..... 15, 17

*State v. Goodman*, 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004) ..... 11

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) ..... 15

*State v. Hicks*, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008)..... 14

*State v. Kjorsviki*, 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991) ..... 11, 13

*State v. Kyлло*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) ..... 14

<i>State v. Larkins</i> , 79 Wn.2d 392, 486 P.2d 95 (1971).....	13
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	14

Washington Courts of Appeal

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Autrey</i> , 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 173 Wn. App. 805, 294 P.3d 862 (2013).....	12
<i>State v. George</i> , 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008) .....	12
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....	15–16
<i>State v. Sexsmith</i> , 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014) .....	15
<i>State v. Warnock</i> , 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013).....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 176 Wn. App. 147, 307 P.3d 823 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1012 (2014).....	18, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....3, 14

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 21

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....1, 2, 10, 21

Other State Courts

*California v. Rubacalba*, 859 P.2d 708 (1993)..... 6

*Costes v. Arkansas*, 287 S.W.3d 639 (2008)..... 6

*Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dept.*, 198 F.R.D. 325 (2001) ..... 6

*Finn v. Kentucky*, 313 S.W.3d 89 (2010)..... 7

*Garner v. Texas*, 848 S.W.2d 799 (1993) ..... 7–8

*Gilchrist v. Florida*, 784 So.2d 624 (2001) ..... 7

*Hawaii v. Hironaka*, 53 P.3d 806 (2002)..... 7

*Head v. Oklahoma*, 146 P.3d 1141 (2006)..... 7

*Hudson v. Mississippi*, 30 So.3d 1199 (2010) ..... 7

*Idaho v. Rhode*, 988 P.2d 685 (1999) ..... 7

*Lord v. Florida*, 616 So.2d 1065 (1993)..... 7, 12

*Louisiana v. Brown*, 389 So.2d 48 (1980) ..... 11

*Louisiana v. Joseph*, 32 So.3d 244 (2010)..... 6–7

*Missouri v. Taylor*, 216 S.W.3d 187 (2007) ..... 7

*New Jersey v. Wells*, 763 A.2d 1279 (2000)..... 7

*North Carolina v. Davis*, 650 S.E.2d 612 (2007) ..... 7

*South Carolina v. Robinson*, 426 S.E.2d 317 (1992)..... 8

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.04.060.....11  
RCW 9A.20.021.....8  
RCW 9.94A.030(10)..... 19  
RCW 9.94A.505.....18, 19  
RCW 9.94A.607(1).....18, 19  
RCW 9.94A.703 .....18  
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(c) ..... 18  
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e) ..... 18, 19  
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f) .....18  
RCW 69.50.4013 .....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13

Washington Evidence Rules

ER 404(b)..... 15, 16, 17

Other Authorities

2015 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 81 (S.B. 5104).....18
